

MAY 18 2001

CLERK

No. 00-1609

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners.*

v.

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN LAW SCHOOLS, THE AMERICAN COUNCIL  
ON EDUCATION, THE LAW SCHOOL ADMISSION  
COUNCIL AND THE GRADUATE MANAGEMENT  
ADMISSION COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT A. BURGoyNE

*Counsel of Record*

KAREN M. MORAN

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004-2615

(202) 662-0200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the  
Association of American Law Schools,  
the American Council on Education,  
the Law School Admission Council  
and the Graduate Management  
Admission Council*

---

167130



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	7
I. The Petition Presents A Constitutional Issue Of Great National Importance .....	8
A. Race Is A Critical Component In Most Admission Programs For Higher Education .....	8
B. The <i>Hopwood</i> Decision Implicates Academic Freedom And The First Amendment .....	14
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And With A Decision From The Ninth Circuit .....	16
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	17
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	15
<i>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978) .....	15
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Schs.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1019 (2000) .....	19, 20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	11, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97CV75928-DT, 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 3256 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2001) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	15
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . .	5
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 999 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) . . . . .	4
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Ga. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>Red Lion Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Regents of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. University of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188, 1192 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. Feb. 21, 2001) . . . . .	10, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. University of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188, 1192 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. Feb. 21, 2001) . . . . .	10, 18, 19
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) . .	15
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 529 U.S. 1050 (2000) . . . . .	18, 19, 20
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	18, 19, 20
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	17
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
First Amendment . . . . .	7, 14, 15, 16, 20
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	i, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d . . . . .	4

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
A. Amar & N. Katyal, <i>Bakke's Fate</i> , 43 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1745 (1996) .....	9, 11
<i>An Evidentiary Framework for Diversity as a Compelling Interest in Higher Education</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1357 (1996) .....	9, 11
B. Wildavsky, "What Happened to Minority Students?," <i>U.S. News &amp; World Report</i> 28 (March 22, 1999) .....	12
J. Alger, <i>The Educational Value of Diversity</i> , 83 ACADEME 20 (Jan/Feb. 1997) .....	9, 11
J. Selingo, "Minority Applications Plummet at U. of Washington Law School," <i>The Chronicle of Higher Educ.</i> , (Today's News, Mar. 17, 1999) .....	13
L. Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admissions Decisions</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1997) .....	10, 14
N. Rudenstine, <i>The Uses of Diversity</i> , 98 The Harvard Magazine 48 (1998) .....	8, 9



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
“On The Importance of Diversity in Higher Education,” <i>The New York Times</i> A27 (Apr. 24, 1997) .....	2
P. Applebome, “Universities Report Less Minority Interest After Action to Ban Preferences,” <i>The New York Times</i> B12 (Mar. 19, 1997) .....	13
R. Whitman, <i>Affirmative Action on Campus: The Legal and Practical Challenges</i> , 24 J.C. & U. L. 637 (Spring 1998) .....	13
<i>The Wisdom and Constitutionality of Race-Based Decision-Making in Higher Education Admissions Programs: A Critical Look at Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 48 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 133 (1998) .....	11, 13
W. Bowen & D. Bok, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998) ..	10, 11, 14
